## 503772101 04/06/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3818746

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK URBAN CREE	04/06/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INFINITE IO
Street Address:	8601 RANCH ROAD 2222
Internal Address:	BUILDING I, SUITE 250
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78730

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14077461

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (650) 493-9300

**Email:** jhuddleston@wsgr.com, patentdocket@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44325-701.201	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFFER HUDDLESTON	
SIGNATURE:	/Jenniffer C. Huddleston/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=44325-701-201 Confirmatory Assignment from Cree to Infinite io dated 04---#page1.tif source=44325-701-201 Confirmatory Assignment from Cree to Infinite io dated 04---#page2.tif source=44325-701-201 Confirmatory Assignment from Cree to Infinite io dated 04---#page3.tif source=44325-701-201 Confirmatory Assignment from Cree to Infinite io dated 04---#page4.tif

PATENT 503772101 REEL: 038209 FRAME: 0817

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of April (2016 ("Effective Date") by and between Mark Urban Cree and infinite io (the "Company").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Mark Urban Cree conceived of the inventions claimed in US Patent Application No. 14/077,461;

WHEREAS, Mark Urban Cree conveyed the inventions claimed in US Patent Application No. 14/077,461 to R. Daren Klum prior to CRAM Worldwide, Inc. filing US Patent Application No. 14/077,461;

WHEREAS, Mark Urban Cree is an inventor of US Patent Application No. 14/077,461;

WHEREAS, Mark Urban Cree and the Company now wish to document, effect, and confirm assignment to Company of US Patent Application No. 14/077,461 and any Technology and Intellectual Property Rights related thereto; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Mark Urban Cree's prior and continuing employment with Company, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

## 1. Definitions.

1.1 "Patent Rights" means the patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and any patents issuing therefrom, the right to claim priority to such patents and patent applications, and any additions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals or extensions of such patents and patent applications.

# 2. Confirmatory Assignment; Assurances.

- 2.1 By execution of this Agreement, Mark Urban Cree hereby assigns to the Company Mark Urban Cree's full right, title and interested in and to the patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and the Patent Rights related thereto. For the avoidance of doubt, Mark Urban Cree hereby acknowledges and confirms that all of Mark Urban Cree's right, title and interested in and to the patent applications listed in Schedule A and the Patent Rights related thereto are the sole and exclusive property of the Company.
- 2.2 Mark Urban Cree agrees that, if the Company is unable because of Mark Urban Cree's unavailability, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason to secure Mark Urban Cree's signature with respect to the patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and any Patent Rights related thereto, including, without limitation, for the purpose of applying for or pursuing any application for any United States or foreign patents, then Mark Urban Cree hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as Mark Urban Cree's agent and attorney-in fact, to act for and on Mark Urban Cree's behalf to execute and file any papers and oaths, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts with respect to the patent

PATENT REEL: 038209 FRAME: 0818 applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and any Patent Rights related thereto to further the prosecution and issuance of patents with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Mark Urban Cree. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest, and shall be irrevocable.

- 3. Governing Law: Construction. This Assignment will be governed by the laws of the State of Texas excluding its choice of law provisions. The parties agree that (i) the courts of the State of Texas and United States federal courts sitting in the State of Texas will have exclusive jurisdiction over any disputes arising under this Assignment and (ii) they will submit to the jurisdiction of such courts. Regardless of which party may have drafted this Assignment, no rule of strict construction shall be applied against either party.
- 4. <u>Survival</u>; <u>Binding Effect</u>. Mark Urban Cree's obligations under this Assignment shall survive the termination of Mark Urban Cree's employment regardless of the manner of such termination and shall be binding upon Mark Urban Cree's heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Company, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Mark Urban Cree, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 5. <u>Binding Agreement</u>. INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, AND IN EXCHANGE FOR THE PROMISES, REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION SET FORTH ABOVE, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY ARE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY MARK URBAN CREE, THIS ASSIGNMENT IS ENTERED INTO BETWEEN THE PARTIES EFFECTIVE UPON THE SIGNATURE SET FORTH BELOW.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signature page follows]

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment is executed on April 6, 2016.

infinite io:	Assignee:
By Mallum Ca	By: Mah Under Cree
Name: Mark Urban Cree	Name: Mark Urban Cree
Title: Chief Executive Officer	
Address:	
8601 Ranch Road 2222	313 Bella Montagna Cir.
Building 1, Suite 250	Austin, TX 78734
Austin, TX 78730	

## Schedule A

U.S. Patent Application No. 14/077,461, filed November 12, 2013 and entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF DATA SEGMENTATION AND MULTI-POINT STORAGE

4

PATENT REEL: 038209 FRAME: 0821